
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 18 July 2025 

Full Council  
Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 28th July, 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 
To members of the Full Council Committee - A Bailey, J Doughty, O Collins, G Meadows, J Aitman, T Ashby, 
D Enright, R Smith, D Temple, A Mubin, R Crouch, G Doughty, D Edwards-Hughes, D Newcombe, J Robertshaw, 
S Simpson and J Treloar (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(d)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To approve and adopt the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 23 June 2025 in accordance with 
Standing Order 18 including questions on the minutes as to the progress of any item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

5. Witney Community Policing Issues   

 To receive an update from the Witney Police Team (if appropriate). 
 

6. An Update from Witney Oxfordshire County Councillors and West Oxfordshire District Councillors   

 To receive a short verbal update from Oxfordshire County Councillors representing Witney Wards and 
West Oxfordshire District Councillors. 
 

7. Report Back from the Councillors on the Work with External Bodies where they serve as the Town 
Council's Nominated Representative   

 To receive a short verbal update from councillors who sit on external bodies where they serve as the 
Town Council’s nominated representative. 
 

8. Minutes of Committees and Sub Committees   

 To receive and NOTE the RESOLUTIONS in the minutes of the meetings held between 23 June  and 22 
July 2025, and agree the RECOMMENDATIONS contained therein. 
 

 a) Planning & Development Committee - 24 June & 15 July 2025  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
Minutes of 15 July – To Follow 

 b) Parks & Recreation Committee - 30 June 2025  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 c) Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - 7 July 2025  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 d) Stronger Communities Committee - 14 July 2025   
 
To Follow 

 e) Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - 21 July 2025 (and 23 June 2025)  (Pages 27 - 31) 

  The minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee held on 23 June 2025 are 
included for information. The recommendations were presented verbally and approved at the 
Council meeting held on 23 June. 
 
Minutes of 21 July – To Follow 

 f) Climate Action Working Party - 22 July 2025   

  To receive recommendations from this Working Party for adoption and further development 
during the summer recess. 
 

9. Civic Announcements  (Page 32) 

 To receive the report of the Mayor & Mayor’s Secretary. 
 

10. Health & Safety  (Pages 33 - 37) 

 To receive an update from Officers on health and safety items. 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

11. Vandalism & Anti Social Behaviour  (Page 38) 

 To receive an update showing the latest vandalism to Council property and reported Anti-Social 
Behaviour. 
 

12. Committee Appointments & Representation on Outside Organisations  (Pages 39 - 41) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

13. Future Plans for Witney   

 Members are asked to consider how the following plans align, with a view to submitting a final 
response to the Local Plan 2041 consultation on behalf of Witney Town Council. 

 
 a) Witney Town Council Strategic Plan  (Pages 42 - 65) 

  To receive the draft Strategic Plan as discussed at the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee 
meeting on 21 July 2025; and 
 

 b) West Oxfordshire District Council Local Plan 2041   

  To receive the draft consultation response as recommended by the Planning & Development 
Committee at its meeting on 15 July 2025 and, 
 

 c) Witney Oxford Tran
[...]
s://matthewbarber.co.uk/campaigns/view-email/1yKDnkfWUrSywdl5De03MKalNS5xJOFPnrvJ_SDcvFyCyEXEqbXlqh0eCcYM3ZLCveYvQ04ofuiUyKwVQ_sB0vcXuUlflMt36-4aVGaltTlbACLv0OSJQwTUhOAR_WAE1zz9N24oJ41pEqVE4NKPeMYPPdLIl14v9xR89g==?ss_source=sscampaigns&ss_campaign_id=6859022be01add47c7dbf376&ss_email_id=6859b2cc2d8f75669eb916f3&ss_campaign_name=Police+%26+Crime+Bulletin+June+%E2%80%9825+-+responding+to+the+spending+review&ss_campaign_sent_date=2025-06-23T20%3A02%3A40Z
https://7uu2e.r.a.d.sendibm1.com/mk/mr/sh/SMJz09SDriOHTC37V8442rdINO0C/guwxQ9ukgQW9


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 23 June 2025 

 
At 7.05 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor A Bailey (Chair)  

 
Councillors: J Doughty 

G Meadows 
J Aitman 
T Ashby 
D Enright 
R Smith 
D Temple 
A Mubin 
 

R Crouch 
G Doughty 
D Edwards-Hughes 
D Newcombe 
J Robertshaw 
S Simpson 
J Treloar 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Nigel Warner Responsible Financial Officer 

 
Others: One member of the public.  

 
 

349   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr O Collins. 
 

350   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors J Doughty, R Crouch, J Aitman, R Smith, J Robertshaw, T Ashby and D Enright  
declared a Pecuniary interest in Agenda item 19 – Future of Local Government in Oxfordshire 
owing to them being an elected Member of either West Oxfordshire District Council or 
Oxfordshire County Council or both, receiving renumeration. 

 
There were no other declarations from Members or Officers 
 

351   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 7 May 2025 were received. 

 
Minute 254 – Cllr T Ashby was not appointed a member of the Disciplinary & Grievance Panel; a 
correction was therefore requested to update the minute. 
  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Full Council - 23 June 2025 

 
2 

Resolved: 
  


[...]

Witney Town Charity 
 
Cllr R Crouch confirmed that the Almshouses under its remit had all be checked and no issues 
had arisen. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That, the updates be noted. 
 

356   CLIMATE, BIODIVERSITY & PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22 APRIL 2025 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Climate, Biodiversity & Planning Committee meeting held on 22 April 
2025 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

357   PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 13 MAY & 3 JUNE 2025 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Planning & Development Committee meeting held on 13 May & 3 June 
2025 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

358   CLIMATE & BIODIVERSITY COMMITTEE - 20 MAY 2025 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Climate & Biodiversity Committee meeting held on 20 May 2025 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 

Page 8



Full Council - 23 June 2025 

 
5 

 
359  PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 12 MAY 2025 

 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
PR265 – In response to a Member’s question, it was advised no further update was available on 
the issues encountered around Basketball. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 12 May 2025 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

360   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 19 MAY 2025 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
H284 – The Deputy Town Clerk advised no action had yet been taken in respect of engaging with 
Thames Water. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 19 May 
2025 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

361   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 2 JUNE 2025 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
SC310 – In response to a Member’s question, the Chair of the Committee confirmed that it was 
still his intention to attend the Witney Forum meeting on 24 June. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 2 June 2025 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

362   POLICY GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 9 JUNE & 23 JUNE 2025 (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the minutes of the Committee’s meeting of 9 June to 
Council and moved their acceptance. 

 
They also provided a verbal update of the Special meeting held earlier that evening summarising 
the recommendations made to approve Committee terms of reference, objectives for the year 
and the award of a £1,080 grant to Apollos Clothing.  
 
The Committee also approved the Annual Governance & Accountability Return which would be 
discussed later in the meeting and to further advance the work to desilting the River Windrush 
at Bridge Street. 

Page 9



Full Council - 23 June 2025 

 
6 

 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the minutes of the Policy Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 9 
June be received and any recommendations therein approved. 

2. That, the recommendations of the Special Policy, Governance & Finance Committee 
meeting held on 23 June, provided verbally, be noted and approved. 

 
363   STANDING ORDERS 

 
The Council received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which re-presented 
revised Standing Orders for the Council. 

 
The revised document had stood adjourned following its agreement at the Annual Council 
Meeting on 7 May 2025 (Minute no:256 refers) to allow sufficient time for Members to review 
and reflect on the revisions. 
 
With no amendments being reques
[...]
itman and Cllr J 
Robertshaw were proposed, seconded, and agreed unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the membership of the Climate Action Working Party be agreed as detailed above. 
 

369   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Mayor and Mayor’s Secretary which highlighted the civic 
engagements of the Mayor and Deputy since the last meeting. 

 
Both the Mayor and his deputy confirmed that they were enjoying the commencement of their 
terms in the post and the Mayor thanked his Deputy for her assistance, it had been a very busy 
start to the year. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That, the report be noted. 
 

Page 12



Full Council - 23 June 2025 

 
9 

370   HEALTH & SAFETY 
 
The Council received the report of the Compliance and Environment Officer regarding Health & 
Safety matters. 
  
Members welcomed the report. In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that the 
surface of renovated Splashpark was installed as per the specification of the professional 
supplier. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That, the report be noted. 
 

371   VANDALISM 
 
The Council received a list of vandalism reports since the last meeting. 
  
A Member noted the incorrect spelling of “Semitic” 
  
Resolved: 
  
That, the report be noted 
 

Cllr D Edwards-Hughes left the meeting briefly between 8:35pm and 8:37pm 
 

372   COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Deputy Town Clerk which outlined complaints, comments 
and compliments received since the last report in November 2024. 
  
Members heard from the Deputy Town Clerk who provided some additional specific details of 
the complaint received relating to the acceptance of support dogs into the Corn Exchange and 
were satisfied with the way in which Officers had dealt with the issue raised.   
  
A concern was raised regarding a Councillor’s role as administrator of a social media page that 
some residents felt presented a biased view and reflected poorly on the Council, particularly in 
light of t
[...]
nsights that the Chamber’s work provided. 
They emphasised the importance of a collaborative approach and were eager to engage further 
as the implementation work of the WCoC proceeded. 
 
Members noted the points relating to young people in the survey and asked that the results and 
comments received from young people to the Council’s own recent resident survey be shared 
with the Chamber of Commerce. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised Members that the Survey results would be further considered in 
detail at the next meeting of the Stronger Communities Committee on 14th July. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the survey results be noted and, 
2. That, Officers write to thank the Chair of the WCoC and provide the details of the 

responses from young people to the Council’s residents’ survey. 
 

379   POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER - NEWSLETTERS 
 
The Council received the most recent Thames Valley Police & Crime Commissioner newsletters. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That, the PCC newsletters be noted. 
 

Page 15



Full Council - 23 June 2025 

 
12 

380   POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER - NEIGHBOURING POLICING ENGAGEMENT SURVEY 
 
The Council received the additional correspondence from the PCC relating to an engagement 
survey which Members were encouraged to complete individually. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That, the PCC correspondence be noted. 
 

381   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
A Member raised a request that all Councillors be provided with details of upcoming flag raising 
events to which the Leader deferred to the Officers to respond. The Deputy Town Clerk 
confirmed that Officers would review the request however, flag raising was not a civic event and 
that the Council need to be conscious of any disturbance a large number of people may have on 
the distraction of motorists at the busy intersection outside the Town Hall. 

 
A Member highlighted to the Leader his pleasure that West Oxfordshire District Council had 
been voted the second-best place to open a business  in a recent survey. 
 
A Member raised a question regarding replacement of vandalised bins on council-owned land. 
The Leader asked if officers could explore this issue further. 
 

382   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the following documents were sealed by the Council. 

 
Date No of Seal Nature of Document 

29 April 2025 98 Tenancy at will – Courtside Hubs CIC re: Leys 
Recreation Ground 

29 April 2025 99 Licence for alterations relating to land forming 
part of land on the northwest side of Station Lane 
– Courtside Hubs CIC 

 
Resolved:  
 

1. That, the above sealed documents be noted and, 
2. That the seal of the Council be affixed to any documents arising from decisions taken by 

this meeting of the Council. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 9.15 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 16



 
1 

 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Tuesday, 24 June 2025 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting via MS Teams - Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor G Doughty (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

J Doughty 
 

G Meadows 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Cara Murray Admin Support Assistant - 

Communities & Planning 
 

Others: None.  
 

 
P383   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

P384   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers. 
 

P385   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

P386   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee received and considered a schedule of planning applications from West 
Oxfordshire District Council.  

 
Resolved:  
That, the comments, as per the attached schedule be forwarded to West Oxfordshire District 
Council. 
 

P387   NOTIFICATION OF PLANNING APPEAL DECISION - 17A MOOR AVENUE, WITNEY - 
APP/D3125/X/24/3340800 
 
The Committee received correspondence concerning the appeal decision 
APP/D3125/X/2
[...]

	9 Civic Announcements
	10 Health & Safety
	WTCHealthandSafetyReport July 2025 Appendix 1 - Confidential

	11 Vandalism & Anti Social Behaviour
	12 Committee Appointments & Representation on Outside Organisations
	13a Witney Town Council Strategic Plan
	15 A40 Barnard Gate Junctions - Experimental TRO
	A40 Barnard Gate Proposed ETRO - Location Plan (002)

	17a Part-Night Lighting Consultation - Oxfordshire County Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 28 July 2025 

 
At 7.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor A Bailey (Chair)  

 
Councillors: J Doughty 

O Collins 
G Meadows 
J Aitman 
T Ashby 
D Temple 
A Mubin 
 

R Crouch 
G Doughty 
D Newcombe 
J Robertshaw 
S Simpson 
J Treloar 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: One member of the public. 
  
 

 
441   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Enright, R Smith & D Edwards-Hughes. 
 

442   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 
 

443   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 June 2025 were received. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the minutes of the Council meeting held 23 June 2025 be approved as a correct record of 
the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

Cllr S Simpson joined the meeting at 6:03pm 
 

444   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 



Full Council - 28 July 2025 

 
2 

445   WITNEY COMMUNITY POLICING ISSUES 
 
Apologies had been received from Inspector C Ball who was unfortunately unable to attend or 
send a representative. 

 
Members discussed Police related issues such as an increase in anti-social behaviour and littering 
at the Tiny Forest, homeless occupation in the churchyard of St Marys Church and disregard by 
some motorcycle users in the town in respect of loud or adapted exhaust systems for which they 
believed there were regulations to limit the noise output, and therefore a matter that TVP 
should deal with. 

 
Officers advised that Members concerns would be passed onto the Witney neighbourhood 
police team. 
 

A Member of the public joined the meeting at 6:05pm. 
 

446   AN UPDATE FROM WITNEY OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCILLORS AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCILLORS 
 
Oxfordshire Country Council 

 
Cllr T Ashby provided an update on the Oxford daily congestion charge, proposals to reduce 
household waste centre opening days & times, and Witney High Street redevelopment which 
had been delayed until 2026. He advised ANPR cameras would be installed before the end 
of2025.  
 
West Oxfordshire District Council 
 
Cllr R Crouch advised that a successful event to promote mental health wellbeing had been held 
with thirteen local providers participating; she explained that the providers number one need 
was for suitable space in Witney and that if Members were aware of any suitable space that 
these groups could use to speak with her. 
 
Cllr Crouch also updated Members of the progress of the Council of Sanctuary programme and 
that it was hoped that the related training scheme could be rolled out to parishes to support 
those Officers and Councillors.  
 
Cllr J Aitman highlighted the Wellness & Awareness event on 17 August being held in the 
Langdale Hall by Tough to Talk. A mental health support organisation,  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the updates be noted. 
 

447   REPORT BACK FROM THE COUNCILLORS ON THE WORK WITH EXTERNAL BODIES WHERE 
THEY SERVE AS THE TOWN COUNCIL'S NOMINATED REPRESENTATIVE 
 
Cllr R Crouch provided an update from the Witney Town Charity and advised there were no 
issues with the alms houses after recent inspections and briefly touched on the rough sleeper 
raised above which was in the vicinity, of which Cllr J Doughty endorsed. 
 



Full Council - 28 July 2025 

 
3 

Cllr R Crouch updated Members that the Witney Education Foundation would be carefully 
considering any future grant requests due to limited funding being available. 
 
Cllr J Aitman encouraged any Members with casework that involved residents of the Cogges area 
to who were in need of financial assistance to get in contact with her directly as a Cogges 
Welfare Trust representative. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the updated be noted. 
 

448   PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 24 JUNE & 15 JULY 2025 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the minutes of the Planning & Development Committee meetings held on 24 June & 15 
July 2025 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

449   PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE - 30 JUNE 2025 
 
The Chair presented the above minutes to Council and moved their acceptance. 

 
PR393 – Cllr T Ashby advised that the location of the MUGA at Ralegh Crescent had been 
assigned and would be as detailed in the report that was presented to the Committee on 30 
June. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Parks & Recreation Committee meeting held on 30 June 2025 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

450   HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE - 7 JULY 2025 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 7 July 2025 
be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

451   STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 14 JULY 2025 
 
The Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 
 
 
 
 



Full Council - 28 July 2025 

 
4 

Resolved: 

 
That the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 14 July 2025 be 
received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

452   POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE - 21 JULY 2025 (AND 23 JUNE 2025) 
 
The Vice Chair of the Committee presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
F426 – Cllr T Ashby asked that it be noted that he was not in agreement with the amendment 
relating to “groups and forums”. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meetings held on 23 June and 
21 July 2025 be received and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

453   CLIMATE ACTION WORKING PARTY - 22 JULY 2025 
 
The Chair of the Working Party presented the above minutes to Council and moved their 
acceptance. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the minutes of the Climate Action Working Party meeting held on22 July 2025 be received 
and any recommendations therein approved. 
 

454   CIVIC ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Council received the report of the Mayor and Mayor’s Secretary which highlighted the civic 
engagements of the Mayor and Deputy since the last meeting.  

 
Resolved:  

 
That, the report be noted. 
 

455   HEALTH & SAFETY 
 
The Council received the report of the Compliance and Environment Officer regarding Health & 
Safety matters. 

 
The Town Clerk/CEO also provided a verbal update on work required to make repairs to the 
timber climbing towners installed approximately 10 years ago at The Leys and Burwell play 
areas. The repairs had been identified by ROSPA as being a possible hazard requiring a specialist 
inspection to determine the level of safety. Further inspections had been completed by HUCK’s, 
the supplier and installer of the equipment who had advised that the towers must be keep 
closed and that the estimated repairs would be £6,000 for The Leys and £11,500 for Burwell with 
a lead time of six weeks. These repairs would provide an additional 5 years’ worth of play. 

 



Full Council - 28 July 2025 

 
5 

The Town Clerk had instructed the work using the delegated powers and payment would be 
made from the Play Equipment Earmarked reserve which stood at £75,000. 
 
A Member expressed their disappointment that the examinations by RoSPA had not been 
carried out at a time that would then allow for any defects to be fixed without an impact on 
school holiday periods when the equipment would be in high demand. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the work to repair the wooden climbing towers are authorised and, 
3. That, Officers arrange for the annual inspection to be undertaken over the winter 

period. 
 

456   VANDALISM & ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 
The Council received a list of Vandalism and anti-social behaviour incidents since the last 
meeting. 
 
Members were disappointed to hear of the additional costs to repair the COVID memorial at the 
Leys following it being vandalised and questioned if the position of the memorial should be 
reconsidered. Cllr O Collins provided a summary of the reasoning behind its positioning, and it 
was agreed that the situation of further risk of vandalism be monitored. Additionally, it was 
agreed that the Stronger Communities Committee be asked to review how the memorial can be 
promoted to highlight it significance. 
 
The Committee Clerk provided a verbal update on a report of vandalism that had been reported 
earlier that day in relation to the anti-social activity at the Tiny Forest. The police had been asked 
to increase its patrols. 
 
Several Councillors raised the subject of abandoned bikes and other equipment in the town 
centre which they felt brought a negative impression and may constitute fly tipping.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Stronger Communities consider the promotion of the COVID memorial and, 
3. That, officers report any long-term abandoned bikes to the Windrush Bike Project to see 

if they can utilise parts.  
  

457   COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS & REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 
 
The Council received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk relating to changes to 
Committee positions and a nominated elected trustee to represent the Council. 
 
Members were unanimous in their agreement of Cllr D Temple being appointed as a 
replacement on the Park & Recreation Committee and also as the replacement Council liaison to 
Witney Flood Group replacing Cllr T Ashby & Cllr J Robertshaw respectively. 
 
Also, it was agreed unanimously that Cllr G Meadows represent the Council on the Henry Box 
Book Collection Trust following the request from Mrs E Duncan to resign her position. 
 



Full Council - 28 July 2025 

 
6 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, Cllr D Temple replace Cllr T Ashby on the Parks & Recreation Committee and, 
2. That, Cllr D Temple replace Cllr J Robertshaw as Liaison to Witney Flood Group and, 
3. That, Cllr G Meadows replace the retiring Mrs E Duncan on the Henry Box Book 

Collection Trust. 
 

458   WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN 
 
The Council received the draft of the Corporate Strategic Plan as had been presented to the 
Policy, Governance & Finance Committee on 21 July. The Town Clerk/CEO advised that work 
would continue on the plan over the summer period and asked that Members provide any 
feedback once they had reviewed fully the document. 

 
The Plan had been included so as to assist Members in their decision on the submission of a 
response to West Oxfordshire District Councils Local Plan 2041 consultation. 

 
A Member raised whether it was necessary to include details of the political control of the 
Council prior to 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the draft plan be noted. 
 
 

During the following Agenda Item -  Cllr J Treloar left the meeting at 7:50pm and re-joined at 
7:57pm. 

 
459   WITNEY OXFORD TRANSPORT GROUP 

 
The Council received the notification of the Witney Oxford Transport Group’s response to the 
West Oxfordshire District Council Local Plan Consultation. 

 
The Chair also updated the Council on the recent West Oxfordshire District Council scoping 
document that had been compiled to provide details on the costs, economic benefits and 
changes to transport use. This indicated a £50m uplift to Witney’s economy and a reduction of 
600,000 car journeys through the town. 
 
Concerns were raised that should a railway be introduced that it would have a negative effect on 
the surrounding green spaces however the Council was supportive of public transport plans that 
would alleviate the issues of the A40 traffic which in their view were unsustainable. 
 
The Council also showed concern for the funding of a railway given the lack of infrastructure 
which was already affecting the growth of Witney both business and residential. It considered 
that the town be eligible for funding from the Oxford to Cambridge funding. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the update be noted. 
 
 
 



Full Council - 28 July 2025 

 
7 

460   WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL LOCAL PLAN 2041 
 
The Council received the town council response to the Local Plan 2041 consultation which had 
been drafted by the Planning and Development Committee. 

 
Members were satisfied it incorporated the principles of the town council’s strategic plan and 
highlighted concerns raised by the Council and its Committees. In response to the above item, it 
was agreed a further comment should be added regarding alternative transport options to the 
oversubscribed A40. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the response to the Local Plan 2041 consultation be approved with the following 
addition, 

2. That, the Local Plan should address the need for sustainable transport and infrastructure 
solutions in and around Witney, where current limitations were constraining growth and 
a lack of investment. In particular, options to alleviate pressure on the A40 should be 
explored and carefully balanced with the need to protect green spaces and local natural 
environments. 

 
461   FUTURE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN OXFORDSHIRE 

 
The Town Clerk/CEO provided a verbal update regarding the progress of her contact with 
Oxfordshire Country Council, Oxford City Council and West Oxfordshire District Council on their 
proposals on Local Government reorganisation in 2027. 
 
The Town Clerk had also attended an Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils event the 
previous week and provided details of the discussions had. Additionally, she provided 
clarification on the approach that dual and triple hatted councillors should take when 
considering the devolution proposals due to their pecuniary interests. This had been provided by 
OALC in the form of an email which was distributed to all Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, Councillors note the guidance of OALC in relation to Dual and Triple hatted 

Members. 
 

462   A40 BARNARD GATE JUNCTIONS - EXPERIMENTAL TRO 
 
The Council received the correspondence from Oxfordshire County Council in relation to a 
proposed Experimental Traffic Order. 
 
Members believed that the order did not go far enough as it did not consider the issues faced by 
vehicle use of the opposite South Leight junction and would only push any potential accident 
location to further along the road towards Eynsham. 
 
It was agreed to delegate the response to the Planning & Development Committee to consider 
further at their meeting of 5 August 2025. 
 
 
 



Full Council - 28 July 2025 

 
8 

Resolved: 
 

1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 
2. That, the response be delegated to the Planning & Development Committee. 

 
463   COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER 

 
In the absence of the Leader, the Deputy Leader advised there was no official communication 
but wished Members a good summer and encouraged them to enjoy the sabbatical from 
Committee Meetings, however she noted Councillors casework historically increased over the 
same period. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That, the update ne noted. 
 

464   PART-NIGHT LIGHTING CONSULTATION - OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Members were disappointed to receive the correspondence as they had already made the 
Council’s position clear on the proposals for part night lighting. 

 
It was also noted that the poll issued was very basic and did nothing to gather anything other 
than a yes, no, or maybe response. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the correspondence be noted. 
 

465   POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER - NEWSLETTERS 
 
The Council received the most recent Thames Valley Police & Crime Commissioner newsletters.  

 
Resolved:  

 
That, the PCC newsletters be noted. 
 

466   QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
In the absence of the Leader the Deputy Leader took questions from Members. 

 
Cllr J Doughty asked that consideration be given to re-siting  the Mayoral board currently 
displayed in the Chamber Room of the Town Hall. As the Chamber was no longer in use it should 
be considered so as the public can view it. In response the Deputy Town Clerk confirmed that 
this was something already under consideration. 

 
The Mayor asked that the Deputy Leader join him in expressing congratulations to the England 
Women’s football team on their victory in the Euro 2025 competition which was duly and 
enthusiastically provided. 
 
 
 



Full Council - 28 July 2025 

 
9 

467   SEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
 

There were no items sealed since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the seal of the Council be affixed to any documents arising from decisions taken by this 
meeting of the Council. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.20 pm 

 
Chair 


